

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
FORT WORTH DIVISION

CHAD EVERET BRACKEEN, et al.

Plaintiffs,

v.

RYAN ZINKE, in his official capacity as
Secretary of the United States Department of
the Interior, et al.,

Defendants,

and

CHEROKEE NATION, et al.,

Defendant-Intervenors.

Civil Action No: 4:17-cv-868-O

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
FEDERAL DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. BACKGROUND 4

 A. Indian Child Welfare Act and the Final Rule 4

 B. Procedural Background..... 5

III. ARGUMENT..... 6

 A. Congress has Constitutional Authority to Enact ICWA 7

 1. Congress has Plenary and Exclusive Authority to Regulate Regarding Indian Affairs 7

 2. Congress’s Indian Affairs Authority is Not Limited to Economic Activities..... 8

 B. Plaintiffs’ Tenth Amendment Challenge Fails as a Matter of Law 13

 1. When the Constitution Confers Authority on Congress, the Tenth Amendment Does Not Reserve Such Authority to the States..... 13

 2. ICWA and the Final Rule Do Not Commandeer States. 18

 C. Section 1915(c) Does Not Offend the Non-Delegation Doctrine..... 22

 D. Plaintiffs’ Equal Protection Challenge Fails as a Matter of Law..... 25

 1. Classifications of Tribal Indians are Political, Not Racial in Nature..... 26

 2. ICWA is Based on Political, Not Racial Classifications 30

 3. ICWA and the Placement Preferences are “Tied Rationally to the Fulfillment of Congress’s Unique Obligation toward the Indians” 34

 4. Sections 1915(a) and (b) are Political Classifications Directly Tied to Congress’s Unique Obligation toward the Indians 36

 E. Interior Possesses Authority to Issue Regulations Interpreting Ambiguities within ICWA, and Interior’s Interpretation of ICWA in the Final Rule is Reasonable and Entitled to Deference 40

 1. Interior Provided a Well-Reasoned Explanation for Promulgation of the Final Rule, Including its Change in Position 41

 2. Interior’s Interpretation of Ambiguities in Section 1915(a) of ICWA Is Reasonable and Entitled to *Chevron* Deference 44

3.	The Final Rule is Not Unconstitutional	48
IV.	CONCLUSION	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935)	22, 23
<i>Adoptive Couple v. Baby Girl</i> , 570 U.S. 637 (2013)	9, 24, 29, 36
<i>Am. Power & Light Co. v. SEC</i> , 329 U.S. 90 (1946).....	24
<i>Antoine v. Washington</i> , 420 U.S. 194 (1975)	8
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012).....	13
<i>Baylor Cty. Hosp. Dist. v. Burwell</i> , 163 F. Supp. 3d 372 (N.D. Tex. 2016)	6
<i>Bd. of Cty. Comm’rs of Creek County v. Seber</i> , 318 U.S. 705 (1943).....	7, 11, 28, 34
<i>Brown v. Western Ry., Co.</i> , 338 U.S. 294 (1949)	17
<i>Butte City Water Co. v. Baker</i> , 196 U.S. 119 (1905).....	23
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 885 F.3d 360 (5th Cir. 2018).....	46
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Georgia</i> , 30 U.S. 1 (1831)	passim
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Nash</i> , 267 F. Supp. 3d 86 (D.D.C. 2017).....	32
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013)	43
<i>Cospito v. Heckler</i> , 742 F.2d 72 (3d Cir. 1984).....	24
<i>Cotton Petroleum Corp. v. New Mexico</i> , 490 U.S. 163 (1989)	10, 12
<i>Deer Park Ind. School Dist. v. Harris County Appraisal Dist.</i> , 132 F.3d 1095, 1099 (5th Cir. 1998)	14
<i>Dick v. United States</i> , 208 U.S. 340 (1908).....	12
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016)	41
<i>EPA v. EME Homer City Generation, L.P.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1584 (2014).....	22
<i>Ex parte Burrus</i> , 136 U.S. 586 (1890).....	16
<i>F.E.R.C. v. Mississippi</i> , 456 U.S. 742 (1982).....	20
<i>FCC v. Fox</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	41, 42
<i>Fellows v. Blacksmith</i> , 60 U.S. 366 (1856).....	9
<i>Fisher v. Dist. Court of Sixteenth Judicial Dist. of Mont.</i> , 424 U.S. 382 (1976).....	4, 16, 29
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Tex. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 264 F.3d 493 (5th Cir. 2001).....	7
<i>Gila River Indian Cmty. v. United States</i> , 729 F.3d 1139 (9th Cir. 2013).....	14
<i>Grogan v. Garner</i> , 498 U.S. 279 (1991).....	49
<i>Harris Tr. & Sav. Bank v. Salomon Smith Barney</i> , 530 U.S. 238 (2000).....	46
<i>Hunter v. Caliber Sys., Inc.</i> , 220 F.3d 702 (6th Cir. 2000).....	46
<i>In re A.B.</i> , 663 N.W.2d 625 (N.D. 2003).....	30
<i>In re Adoption of Baby Girl B.</i> , 67 P.3d 359 (Okla. Civ. App. 2003)	46
<i>In re Alexandria P.</i> , 228 Cal. App. 4th 1322 (Cal. Ct. App. 2014)	46
<i>In re Beach</i> , 246 P.3d 845 (Wash. Ct. App. 2011)	30
<i>In re Dean</i> , 393 S.W.3d 741 (Tex. 2012)	15
<i>In re K.M.O.</i> , 280 P.3d 1203 (Wyo. 2012)	30
<i>In re N.B.</i> , 199 P.3d 16 (Colo. Ct. App. 2007)	30
<i>John v. Baker</i> , 982 P.2d 738 (Alaska 1999)	16
<i>Lone Wolf v. Hitchcock</i> , 187 U.S. 553 (1903)	9
<i>Maryland Cas. Co. v. Citizens Nat. Bank of W. Hollywood</i> , 361 F.2d 517 (5th Cir. 1966)	12
<i>Massachusetts v. E.P.A.</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	30
<i>Matter of Guardianship of D.L.L.</i> , 291 N.W. 2d 278 (S.D. 1980)	14
<i>McClanahan v. Arizona State Tax Comm’n</i> , 411 U.S. 164 (1973).....	28

<i>Means v. Navajo Nation</i> , 432 F.3d 924 (9th Cir. 2005).....	29, 38
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2024 (2014)	26
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. I4I Ltd. Partnership</i> , 564 U.S. 91 (2011)	48
<i>Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians v. Holyfield</i> , 490 U.S. 30 (1989)	passim
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	22, 23
<i>Moe v. Confederated Salish and Kootenai Tribes of Flathead Reservation</i> , 425 U.S. 463 (1976).....	29
<i>Moench v. Robertson</i> , 62 F.3d 553 (3d Cir. 1995)	46
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981)	16
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974)	passim
<i>Mourning v. Family Publ'ns Serv., Inc.</i> , 411 U.S. 356 (1973).....	43
<i>Murphy v. Nat'l Collegiate Athletic Ass'n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018)	passim
<i>Narragansett Indian Tribe v. Nat'l Indian Gaming Comm'n</i> , 158 F.3d 1335 (D.C. Cir. 1998) ..	29
<i>Native Vill. of Tununak v. State, Dep't of Health & Soc. Servs., Office of Children's Servs.</i> , 334 P.3d 165 (Alaska 2014).....	46
<i>Native Vill. of Venetie I.R.A. Council v. Alaska</i> , 944 F.2d 548 (9th Cir. 1991).....	16
<i>Nat'l Cable & Telecomm. Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	47
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519, 537 (2012)	22
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	passim
<i>Okla. Tax Comm'n v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Tribe of Okla.</i> , 498 U.S. 505 (1991).....	26
<i>Oneida County, N.Y. v. Oneida Indian Nation</i> , 470 U.S. 226 (1985).....	7
<i>Palmore v. Sidoti</i> , 466 U.S. 429 (1984).....	1
<i>Peyote Way Church of God, Inc. v. Thornburgh</i> , 922 F.2d 1210 (5th Cir. 1991)	29, 35
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	passim
<i>Public Citizen, Inc. v. U.S. EPA</i> , 343 F.3d 449 (5th Cir. 2003).....	47
<i>Raich v. Gonzales</i> , 500 F.3d 850 (9th Cir. 2007)	14
<i>Reno v. Condon</i> , 528 U.S. 141 (2000)	19
<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> , 528 U.S. 495 (2000).....	28, 33
<i>Rice v. Olson</i> , 324 U.S. 786 (1945)	11, 14
<i>Riverbend Farms Inc. v. Madigan</i> , 958 F.2d 1479 (9th Cir. 1992)	24
<i>Roff v. Burney</i> , 168 U.S. 218 (1897).....	33
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978).....	passim
<i>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996)	14
<i>Simmons v. Chief Eagle Seelatsee</i> , 384 U.S. 209 (1966).....	28
<i>Sosna v. Iowa</i> , 419 U.S. 393 (1975)	14
<i>South Carolina v. Baker</i> , 485 U.S. 505 (1988).....	19, 21
<i>Stephens v. Cherokee Nation</i> , 174 U.S. 445 (1899).....	31
<i>Testa v. Katt</i> , 330 U.S. 386 (1947)	18, 20
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 300 F. Supp. 3d 810 (N.D. Tex. 2018).....	24
<i>Thompson v. Thompson</i> , 484 U.S. 174 (1988).....	15
<i>Tonkawa Tribe of Oklahoma v. Richards</i> , 75 F.3d 1039 (5th Cir. 1996)	17
<i>United States v. Antelope</i> , 430 U.S. 641 (1977)	4, 27
<i>United States v. Chestman</i> , 947 F.2d 551 (2d Cir. 1991)	47
<i>United States v. Holliday</i> , 70 U.S. 407 (1865).....	12
<i>United States v. Jicarilla Apache Nation</i> , 564 U.S. 162 (2011).....	1
<i>United States v. John</i> , 437 U.S. 634 (1978).....	11, 17

<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 231 F.3d 508 (9th Cir. 2000)	14
<i>United States v. Kagama</i> , 118 U.S. 375 (1886)	9, 11, 34
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 541 U.S. 193 (2004)	passim
<i>United States v. Ramsey</i> , 271 U.S. 467 (1926)	29
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	7, 40
<i>United States v. Sandoval</i> , 231 U.S. 28 (1913)	31
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 435 U.S. 313 (1978)	16
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 570 U.S. 744 (2013)	14, 23
<i>United States v. Zepeda</i> , 792 F.3d 1103 (9th Cir. 2015)	29
<i>Washington v. Washington State Commercial Passenger Fishing Vessel Ass’n</i> , 443 U.S. 658 (1979)	11, 29
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	22, 23
<i>Wicks v. Cox</i> , 208 S.W.2d 876 (Tex. 1948)	15
<i>Williams v. Lee</i> , 358 U.S. 217 (1959)	29
<i>Worcester v. Georgia</i> , 31 U.S. 515 (1832)	passim
<i>Yakus v. United States</i> , 321 U.S. 414 (1944)	23

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(27)(J)	15
8 U.S.C. § 1431	32
8 U.S.C. § 1433	32
18 U.S.C. § 1152	9
18 U.S.C. § 1153	9, 11, 13
22 U.S.C. § 9003(a)	15
25 U.S.C. § 71	8
25 U.S.C. § 177	17
25 U.S.C. § 302	35
25 U.S.C. § 1301	38
25 U.S.C. § 1901	13
25 U.S.C. § 1901(1)	8, 11
25 U.S.C. § 1901(3)	2, 12, 34
25 U.S.C. § 1901(4)	2
25 U.S.C. § 1901(5)	2
25 U.S.C. § 1902	2
25 U.S.C. § 1903	18
25 U.S.C. § 1903(1)	4
25 U.S.C. § 1903(3)	31, 37
25 U.S.C. § 1903(4)	4, 30
25 U.S.C. § 1903(5)	38
25 U.S.C. § 1903(7)	39
25 U.S.C. § 1911	4, 11, 16
25 U.S.C. § 1912	4
25 U.S.C. § 1912(d)	29
25 U.S.C. § 1913(d)	25, 26
25 U.S.C. § 1914	4, 25
25 U.S.C. § 1915(a)	passim
25 U.S.C. § 1915(a)-(b)	4, 5

25 U.S.C. § 1915(c)	23, 24
25 U.S.C. § 1919	11
25 U.S.C. § 1952	42, 43, 44
25 U.S.C. § 5108	12
25 U.S.C. § 5302(b)	34
28 U.S.C. § 1738A	15
34 U.S.C. § 20301	15
42 U.S.C. § 622(b)(9)	22
42 U.S.C. § 671(a)(19)	36
42 U.S.C. § 677(b)(3)(G)	22
42 U.S.C. § 1996b(1)	33
42 U.S.C. § 1996b(3)	33
42 U.S.C. § 5101	15
42 U.S.C. § 10401	15
42 U.S.C. § 14932(B)	37
42 U.S.C. §§ 620–628, 670-679a	15
42 U.S.C. §§ 5111–5115	15
42 U.S.C § 655(f)	17
Pub. L. No. 15-85	35
Pub. L. No. 68-175	16
Pub. L. No. 86-449	20
Pub. L. No. 89-110	20
Pub. L. No. 90-284	20
Pub. L. No. 100-89	32
Ind. Code Ann. § 13-21(2)	15
Ind. Code Ann. § 13-21(3)	15
La. Rev. Stat. § 1804	15
La. Rev. Stat. § 1805	15
Tex. Fam. Code Ann. § 152.201	15
Tex. Fam. Code Ann. § 152.204	15
Tex. Fam. Code Ann. § 152.205	15
Treaty with the Chippewa, art. 6, 7 Stat. 290 (Aug. 5, 1826)	35
Treaty with the Menominee, art. 5, 7 Stat. 342 (Feb. 8, 1833)	35
Civil Rights Act of 1875, 43 Cong. Ch. 114, 18 Stat. 335 (Mar. 1, 1875)	20

Regulations

25 C.F.R. § 83.11	31
25 C.F.R § 23.132	passim
25 C.F.R § 23.132(b)	41, 44
25 C.F.R § 23.132(c)-(e)	41
25 C.F.R. § 109(b)	25
45 C.F.R. § 302.36(a)(2)	17
<i>Indian Child Welfare Act: Implementation</i> , 44 Fed. Reg. 45,096-01 (Jul. 31, 1979)	5
<i>Guidelines for State Courts; Indian Child Custody Proceedings</i> , 44 Fed. Reg. 67,584 (Nov. 26, 1979)	5
<i>Indian Child Welfare Act</i> , 59 Fed. Reg. 2,248-01 (Jan. 13, 1994)	5

Guidelines for State Courts and Agencies in Indian Child Custody Proceedings, 80 Fed. Reg. 10,146-02 (Feb. 25, 2015)..... 5
Indian Child Welfare Act Proceedings, 81 Fed. Reg. 38,778 (June 14, 2016)..... passim

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8 26
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 2 26
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8 cl. 3 8
U.S. CONST. art. II, § 2, cl. 2 8
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, § 2 26

Congressional Materials

S. REP. NO. 95-597 (1977) 34, 45
H.R. Rep. No. 95-1386 (1978)..... passim

Other Authorities

Gregory Ablavsky, *Beyond the Indian Commerce Clause*, 124 Yale L. J. 1012 (2015)..... 9, 10
Nick Petree, *Born in the USA: An All-American View of Birthright Citizenship and International Human Rights*, 34 Hous. J. Int'l L. 147 (2011) 32
